 English
Translation of the original operating and assembly instructions
FGHJ2_MANUAL-en_R10(2018-11-29)ID74487.docx
ID 74487
Operating and Assembly Instructions
Incremental Hollow Shaft Encoder FGHJ 2
Read the operating and assembly instructions prior to
assembly, starting installation and handling!

12
FGHJ2_MANUAL-en_R10(2018-11-29)ID74487.docx
4.4 Type code
 FGH J 2 AK 1024 G 90G NG S 16K/
17C
Incremental hollow shaft encoder
with isolated bearings
Series
Connections
AK: Terminal box
AKK: Double pulse output
AL: Terminal box with connector for ST-compatible
fiber optic plug
I: 10-pole flange connector ITT Cannon
(not combinable with Option S)
(Pin compatible with POG 10 DN 1024 I)
Pulses per rotation
600, 1024, 2048, others on request
Basic version
Basic channel 0° (A)
Pulse channel 90° (B)
each with inverted signals (not for LWL see chapter. 4.2)
NG: Reference pulse with inverted signal
S: Option S
Hollow shaft bore
16K cylindrical shaft with clamping
17C cone shaft
0,75 R with clamping ring
12K cylindrical shaft with clamping
JOHANNES HUEBNER FABRIK ELEKTRISCHER MASCHINEN GMBH
is listed by Underwriters Laboratories, see following Link:
UL File Number: E351535
Incremental Hollow Shaft Encoder FGHJ 2
FGHJ2_MANUAL-en_R10(2018-11-29)ID74487.docx
13
5 Transport, packaging and storage
5.1 Safety instructions for transport
CAUTION!
Material damage caused by improper transport!
Observe the symbols and information on the packaging:
 Do not throw - risk of breakage
 Keep dry
 Do not expose to heat above 40 °C or direct sunlight.
5.2 Incoming goods inspection
Check delivery immediately upon receipt for completeness and possible transport damage.
Inform the forwarder directly on receipt of the goods about existing transport damages (prepare pictures
for evidence).
5.3 Packaging / disposal
The packaging is not taken back and must be disposed of in accordance with the respective statutory
regulations and local guidelines.
5.4 Storage of packages (devices)
Keep dry
Keep packages dry and free from dust; protect from moisture.
Protect against heat
Protect packages from heat above 40 °C and direct sunlight.
If you intend to store the device for a longer period of time (> 6 months) we recommend you use
protective packaging (with desiccant).
NOTES!
Turn the shaft of the device every 6 month to prevent the bearing grease solidifying!
Incremental Hollow Shaft Encoder FGHJ 2
14
FGHJ2_MANUAL-en_R10(2018-11-29)ID74487.docx
6 Installation and commissioning
6.1 Safety instructions
WARNING!
Observe the safety instructions contained in Chapter 2 when dismantling the device!
Personnel
Installation and commissioning must be carried out by skilled technical staff only.
6.2 Technical information
NOTES!
Do not use a hammer or similar tool when installing the device due to the risk of damage